

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, THE CENTER FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS AND CRITICAL JUSTICE, AND 71
ADDITIONAL NONPROFIT AND GRASSROOTS
ORGANIZATIONS AND RACE AND LAW CENTERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robert S. Chang	Jonathan D. Hacker
Susan McMahon	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Shaleen Shanbhag	Arjun A. Shenoy
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY	1625 Eye Street, NW
UC Irvine School of Law	Washington, DC 20006
401 E. Peltason Dr.	(202) 383-5300
Suite 100	jhacker@omm.com
Irvine, CA 92697	

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Jessica Levin
Melissa R. Lee
CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND
CRITICAL JUSTICE
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122

Anthony S. Wang
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
610 Newport Center Drive,
17th Floor
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Bethany Li
Niji Jain
Razeen Zaman
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND
99 Hudson Street, 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. If the Court Upholds the Citizenship Stripping Order, It Will Invite Attempts to Retroactively Revoke the Citizenship of Countless Americans.....	6
II. The Government’s Prior Denaturalization and Involuntary Expatriation Efforts Offer a Cautionary Tale.	7
A. In the Wake of the <i>United States</i> <i>v. Thind</i> (1923), the Government Initiated a Denaturalization Campaign Against South Asian American Citizens.	7
B. The Expatriation Act of 1907 Stripped Citizenship from American Women—including Birthright Citizens—who Married Noncitizens.	12
III. Upholding the Order Could Invite Questioning of Citizenship by States and Localities, Which May Seek to Deny the Franchise to Qualified U.S. Citizens or Preclude Them from Jury Service.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
IV. The Citizenship Stripping Order Risks Destroying the Settled Expectations of Presumed Birthright Citizens and Would Create a Permanent Underclass of Americans.	18
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	16
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	17
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm'n of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	3
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	17
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	17
<i>Ex Parte (Ng) Fung Sing</i> , 6 F.2d 670 (W.D. Wash. 1925)	14, 15
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915)	13
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	8
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958)	26
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904)	17
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	17
<i>United States v. Pandit</i> , 15 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1926)	9
<i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923)	8
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1889)	3, 14
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X	16
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	16
 Statutes	
Cable Act, Pub. L. No. 67-346, § 3, 42 Stat. 1021 (1922)	15
Chinese Exclusion Repeal Act of 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600 (1943)	15
Del. Code Ann., tit. 10, § 4509(b)	17
Expatriation Act of 1907, ch. 2534, §3, 34 Stat. 1228, 1229 (1907)	12, 13, 14
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	15
Luce-Celler Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-483, 60 Stat. 416 (1946)	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103, 103 (1790)	7
Naturalization Act of 1870, ch. 254, § 7, 16 Stat. 254, 256 (1870)	8
Regulations	
Executive Order No. 14,160, <i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>A Portrait of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 24, 2009), http://pewrsr.ch/X0KT6J	22
Anna Youtz, <i>Undocumented Adoptees and the Fight to be Recognized as Americans</i> , Mochi Magazine (Sept. 9, 2024), https://www.mochimag.com/activism/undocumented-adoptees/	19
Biblia S. Cha, Laura E. Enriquez & Annie Ro, <i>Beyond Access: Psychosocial Barriers to Undocumented Students' Use of Mental Health Services</i> , 233 Soc. Sci. & Med. 193 (2019)	21
Candice Lewis Bredbenner, <i>A Nationality of Her Own: Women, Marriage, and the Law of Citizenship</i> (1998)	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Doug Coulson, <i>Race, Nation, and Refuge: The Rhetoric of Race in Asian American Citizenship Cases</i> (2017)	9
Erika Lee, <i>The Making of Asian America: A History</i> (2015)	9
Erika Lee, <i>United States of America vs. Vaishno Das Bagai</i> , South Asian American Digital Archive, https://www.saada.org/tides/article/united-states-of-america-vs-vaishno-das-bagai	10, 11
Felice Batlan, “ <i>She Was Surprised and Furious</i> ”: <i>Expatriation, Suffrage, Immigration, and the Fragility of Women’s Citizenship, 1907-1940</i> , 15 <i>Stan. J. C.R. & C.L.</i> 315 (2020)	12, 13
Jamie Richards & Laura M. Bohoruez, United We Dream Network, <i>National Institutions Coming Out Day Toolkit</i> (2015)	22
Janna E. Haider, <i>The Afterlives of Thind: Denaturalizations and the Changing Legal Definitions of Whiteness</i> , 46 <i>Ethnic Studies Rev.</i> 35 (2023)	9, 11
Joy Kanwar, <i>Stories from the Negative Spaces: United States v. Thind and the Narrative of (Non)Whiteness</i> , 74 <i>Mercer L. Rev.</i> 801 (2023)	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Kritika Agarwal, <i>Living in a Gilded Cage</i> , South Asian American Digital Archive, https://www.saada.org/tides/article/living-in-a-gilded-cage	11
Leti Volpp, <i>Divesting Citizenship: On Asian American History and the Loss of Citizenship Through Marriage</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 405 (2005).....	13, 14, 15
Sheraly Munshi, “ <i>You Will See My Family Became So American</i> ”: <i>Toward a Minor Comparativism</i> , 63 Am. J. Comparative L. 655 (2015).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Should I Consider U.S. Citizenship</i> , U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., https://www.uscis.gov/citizenship/learn-about-citizenship/should-i-consider-us-citizenship	7
Theresa Vargas, <i>A doctor tried to renew his passport. Now he's no longer a citizen</i> , Wash. Post. (Nov. 25, 2023), https://www.washingtonpost.com/dc-md-va/2023/11/25/virginia-doctor-passport-citizenship-nightmare/	19, 20
